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possible for the Nagas to adopt non-violent methods and that the proposed Nagaland should "include Phizo and his followers"; and

(b) whether Rev. Scott discussed t,he "inclusion of Phizo" in the proposed Naga\and with the Prime Minister?

The Deputy Minister 01 External AIIalrs (Shrimati Lakshmi Menon):
(a> Yes.

(b) He gave an account of Phlzo'.
t":';lng on the Naga problem and gem·rally di~cussl~d this question.

Ware Board for Coal Industry

r Shri RaJendra Sinrh:
·13. ~ Shrl Ram Krlshan Gupta:
l Shri Auroblndo Ghosal:

Will thl' Minister of Labour and Employment be pleast'd to state:

(a) whether Government havl' received any memorandum from the coal miners' organisations for constituting a wage board for the coal industry; and

(b) if ~o what action has b('('n taken by Government on thpir dcmand?

The Deputy Minister of I.abour
(Sbrl Abld AI\): (a) Yes,

(bl. Thc qlH':;llon of thl' n'vision of the wagl' slrul'turl' in Coal Mincs i~

one of thl' subj('l'ts for discuss inn at the nl~ t meeting of thl' Industrial Committel' On Coal inl'~ which is propos('d to be ("on\'cnt'd in Ihe end of Apri I next.

1I0001'IIai In Z4-Parranas

·14. Shrl T. B. "lttal Rao: Will th('
Minister of Labour and Employment be pleasl'd to rdl'<' 10 thc fl'ply giv('n to Unstorl'l'd Question No. 1539 on the 8th l)ecembt'r, 1000 and ~tote

(0) whether the con,truction of the hO!lpital in 24-Parllana.>. We~t Bengal ha~ Sinl'l' commenced:

(b) whl'n it is likely to bt, completed; and

(c) what is the estimated cost of the same?

The Depu ~y Minister of PI.anniq and Labour aDd Employment (Shrl
L. N. Misbra): (a). No.

(b>. It is not possible to state at t·his stage when it will be completed.

(c). Rs. 31,70,000.

Recommendations of Mehta Committee

·15. Sbrl S. L, Saksena: Will the Minister of Labour and EmploymeDt be pleased to lay a statement on the Table showing;

(a) the action taken to implement the recommendations of the Mehta Committee on the working of Calcutta Dock Workers' Scheme, particularly recommendations Nos. 3, 4, 7, 18, III,
23, 24, 25 (i). (ii), (iii), 33, 34, 36,
38, 41}.. 50 and 53; and

(b) If no action has so far been taken, thl' reasons therefor?

The Deputy Minister of Labour
(Shri Abid Ali): (a> Out of 56 recommendations, 31 ·have been implement-
('d, 17 are in the coune of implementation and Ihl' f'E'st have been noted or brought to the notice of the employ('rs. Recommendatiom numbers 4, 33 and 38 have been implemented, 7,
19. 24 fl'ad with 25, 36, 49, 50 and
53 ar" in th(' course ot being implem('ntl'd and 3, 18, 23 and 34 have been
110\['(1 or brought to the notice of the employers.

(h \. Does not arise.

Import of Fertilisers

r Shri ChJntamonl Panipahi:
·16, ~ Shrl Morarka:
l Sbrl NathwaDi:

Will the Minister or Commerce aad ladulry be pleased to !'ltate:

(a) whelher the import of fertilizers has got the top priority in t.he 1961-62 import years:

(b) whether adequate amount of fertilizers has been imported by now;
and
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(c) what is the present supply position of ferlilizers in the country?

The Deputy Minister of Commerce aud Industry (Sbrl Satish Chandra):
(a) to (c). This question will be answered by the Minister of Food and Agl'iculture at a later date.

Income from Public Undertakinp

.1'7 r Shri NatbwaDi:
.. L Shri Morarka:
Will the Minister of Planninr be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 872 on the 13th December, 1960 and state:

(a) whether detailed break-up of Rs. 440 crores, which is estimated to be the contribution of Public Sector enterpri~('s for thc Third Five Year Plan. is now available;

(b) how much of Rs. 440 crores i~

due' to net profits and how much due to oth!'r accruals like depreciation resen'('; and

«('I how much would the concerns contribute by way of income-tax and corporation tax?

I. E I~c rici I ~ Hean's

The Depuly inls~er of Plaanlar and Labour and Employm;)ut (Sbd
L. N. Miibra): (a) to (c), A statements i5 placed on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT

The estimate of Rs. '40 crores was divided broadly into Rs. 300 crores for Central Government undel1akings and Rs. 140 crores for State Goverl"'ment Undertakings. At the Centre the estimate included the net surplus of steel plants, fertiliser factories, Posts and Telegraphs and other enterprises.
In the States, it included Electricity Boards. Road Transport Corporations and Industrial Enterprises.

Estimates relating to Central Government Unertakings are at present being examined further in consultation with the Central Ministries in connection with the ftnalisatlon of the Plan. The estimate for the States has since becn revised to Rs. 149 crores.
DE'tails are as followR:-

Nt" ac'Crt'- ~llIin~d Tnlal lion 10 prllfil;,

DCfln:cinrion
~ er t

Fun" ell'.

15 110

2. Rnad ran~p rl Cnrpor.rions including departmentally run undt· rlakings 17 3 20

3. Induslrial cntcrl'risC'5 and (!lher departmental sche ~s .

TOTAl. 131 18

-----_._------------------_ .... _. __ •. -
CblDele Propapnda

ell. Shri Rem Sana: Will the Prime Mlnbter be pleased to state:

Ca) whether it is a tact that Chinese propaganda across the NEFA border has of late crown jn dimelUiolU;

(b) if so, what positive ItepI Government have taken to counterad tbia propaganda 10 that the lenaltlve areas of NEJo'A might be immune to it; and

Cc) whether reactiona, it any, to Chinese propalanda In the are.. concerned are 80 far PUled?

'fte PariJuaea&a1'7 leer....., .. tile
MleHer ., htenIaI ~ ( ...... J,
N ......... ): (a) There 1. no evi-
denCf' ." NCb lucnued Chin .. ~

